

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MARGARET DICKSON, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ROBERT RUCHO, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

Edwin M. Speas, Jr.	Anita S. Earls
John W. O'Hale	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Caroline P. Mackie	Allison J. Riggs
POYNER SPRUILL LLP	SOUTHERN COALITION
Post Office Box 1801	FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602	1415 Highway 54, Suite 101
(919) 783-6400	Durham, North Carolina 27707
espeas@poynerspruill.com	(919) 794-4198
johale@poynerspruill.com	anita@scsj.org
cmackie@poynerspruill.com	allison@scsj.org
<i>Counsel for Petitioners</i>	<i>Counsel for Petitioners</i>
<i>Dickson, et al.</i>	<i>NAACP, et al.</i>

Dated: August 18, 2016

(Counsel Continued Inside Cover)

Adam Stein
TIN FULTON WALKER & OWEN, PLLC
312 West Franklin Street
Chapel Hill, North Carolina 27516
(919) 240-7089
astein@tinfulton.com

Counsel for Petitioners
NAACP, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. THIS PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED TO RESOLVE AN IRRECONCILABLE CONFLICT BETWEEN THE NORTH CAROLINA AND FEDERAL COURTS' INTERPRETATION OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT AFFECTING REDISTRICTING	1
II. RACE WAS CLEARLY THE PREDOMINANT FACTOR RESPONDENTS USED TO DRAW THE CHALLENGED DISTRICTS.....	4
III. THE STATE'S OPPOSITION TO THE PETITION CONFIRMS THE LEGALLY ERRONEOUS INTERPRETATIONS OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT THAT DROVE THE 2011 REDISTRICTING PROCESS.....	6
CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015)	1
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	2
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 141 F. Supp. 3d 505 (E.D. Va. 2015), <i>prob. juris. noted</i> , No. 15-680, 2016 U.S. LEXIS 3653 (U.S. June 6, 2016).....	8
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , No. 1:15-cv-399, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106162 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 11, 2016).....	2, 3, 4, 8
<i>Harris v. McCrory</i> , No. 1:13-cv-949, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14581 (M.D.N.C. Feb. 5, 2016), <i>prob. juris. noted</i> , No. 15-1262, 2016 U.S. LEXIS 4112 (U.S. June 27, 2016).....	3, 8
<i>Johnson v. DeGrandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	2, 3, 6, 7
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....	1, 2, 6

OTHER AUTHORITY

McCrory v. Harris,
No. 15-1262, Jurisdictional Statement
(U.S. Apr. 8, 2016)..... 3
